GUESTED BY

2004 DEC -2 AH11: 56

N/A WERHER "H&a] EH

’ .
Assessor’s Parcel Number: RE COE‘{U

Date: DECEMBER 2., 2004 Qf Fh K/im TRUTY

Recording Requested By:

Name; LYNDA TEGLIA/COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Real Property Transfer Tax: §  N/A

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO 5 (#2004.274)
(Title of Document)

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2. (Additional recording fee applies)
This cover page must be typed or legibly hand printed.

0630867
BK1204PGO0727



APPROVED NOV. %3, 2004 ITEM #13 = E

DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
AMENDMENT NO. 5 7; T

Contract Between Douglas County 2004DECQ2 AM 9: L3
and
JWA Consuiting Engineers, Inc.
Kahle Drive Water Quality Improvement Project /

Whereas, on July 17, 2003, Douglas County, a political subdivision of the State ofNevada, and
JWA Consulting Engineers, Inc., an independent contractor, entered into a contract for
Contractor to provide engineering services for design of the Kahle Drive Water Quality
Improvement Project; and

Whereas, a pre-project site inventory of plant species was required by the U.S. Forest Service and
additional services were required to respond to U.S. Forest Service issues and complete
permitting with the U.S. Forest Service as described in Exhibit A; and

Whereas, additional design services were required to conduct hydrology/hydraulic calculatlons to
eliminate parcels from the project area as described in Exhibit A; and

Now, therefore, in consideration of the agreements herein made, the parties mutually agree as
follows:

o Contractor agrees to provide the services set forth in the contract and Amendments 1
through 5 for a cost not to exceed a total cost of $169,450.00. The task amounts shown
below cannot be exceeded:

Contract Amounts Revised

Through Amendment Contract

Amendment No. 4 No. 5 Amount
o Task A —'Administration $ 5300.00 $ 5,300.00
s Task B - Topographic Survey $ 8,400.00 $ 8,400.00
e Task C — Permits & Easements § 16,487.00 $ 3,950.00 $ 20,437.00
o Task D— TAC Review Mtg. $§ 5,200.00 $ 5,200.00
e Task E — Preliminary Design  $§ 64,700.00 $ 64,700.00
s Task F — Const. Level Design  $ 9,400.00 $ 4,200.00 $ 13,600.00
» Task G — Bidding Assistance $ 6,100.00 $ 6,100.00
e Task H — Construction Admin. $ 44,200.00 $ 44,200.00
e NDOT Improvements § 1.513.00 $ 1.513.00
Total Cost $161,300.00 $ 8,150.00 $169,450.00

Amendment No. 5 Page 1 of 2 0 6 3 0 8 b 7

BK120uPGoo72s



- e\ o] 0fi4/04

JWA Consulting Engineeri Inc. Date! !
#ﬁfg Y
Chairman Board of‘éounty Commissioners Datt -~

Attest:

KMM 122 (- 04

County Clerk % - 6’&4% L Mﬂég Date

Lbet Merren, 12-1- 0%
District Attorney Date
I alle Do, Wanter Qunality T provement By 0630867
Amendment No. 5 Page 2 of 2

BX1204PGoo729



— [X] Nevada Office [} California Office:
— ] Mailing: 3480 Buskirk Avenue
JWA Post Office Box 1819 Suite 300
S Zephyr Cove, NV 89448 Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
I Delivery:
_— 276 Kingsbury Grade, Suite 201

Stateling, NV 89449

JWA CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. 775 588.7178 925 939-5000
Fax 775 588-1726 Fax 925 939-6878
E-Mail: jwaeast@aci.com E-Mail: jwawest@aol.com

MODIFICATION TO SCOPE OF WORK

SENT VIA: [X]Fax [ 1Mail Job Number/File N0307.01/Agreement

[ 1 Overnight Mail [ X 1 Hand Delivery
Number of Pages: 3 {includes attachm ent of Exhibit D)

DATE: October 13, 2004 R E 0 E ‘ V E D

TO: Ron Roman, P.E. e | % A
Associate Engineer | ' i
Douglas County Community Development SOMMUNITY DE [OPAENT
P.O. Box 218

Minden, NV 89423
Phone: (775) 782-6239
Fax: Speed 77

FROM: Mark Hoefer, Vice President
PROJECT: Kahle Drive Water Quality Improvement Project

This form has been prepared to request authorization to perform extra work as described below.
The work has been accomplished as a part of earlier actions required of JWA but not covered in
our original scope of service. This document represents Amendment No. 5 to JWA’s contract for
design services associated with the above-referenced project.

RETURN VIAT [ X] Fax [ ] Mail

WORK REQUESTED BY:  U.S. Forest Service and Technical Advisory Committee (TAC)

SCOPE: 1. Additional Coordination With U.S. Forest Service for Special Use Permit: It became
apparent in mid-July, when we had still not obtained the Special Use Permit from the

Forest Service to construct improvements in Rabe Meadow, and that additional
information would be required in order to satisfy their concerns. Jane Oden, Special Uses
Coordinator for the Forest Service, determined that she would need to prepare a project
Negative Declaration for this portion of the project. The JWA team was required to
respond to a number of questions raised by Jane during this process, and provide the
necessary information to back up the answers in some instances. The following is a list of
the issues raised by the Forest Service and responded to by the JWA Team:

- Determination on whether enough project scoping had been conducted for the project.
(Documentation was provided to show all the agencies which had participated in the
review and permitting process, including NDEP, Army Corp, TRPA, Douglas County,

etc.)
Continued on Page 2 \ '
Exhibit A 0630867

Amendment No. 5 Page 1 of 4 BK'?UQPGO()?SU



Roman, R. Page 2
October 13, 2004 N0307.01/Agreement

- Two rounds of comments were received from the Forest Service’s botanist regarding the
Biological Evaluation/Biological Assessment (BE/BA) document prepared for the
project. The JWA Team was able to respond to these comments by editing the
document accordingly and resubmitting the information to the Forest Service,

- Conduct a pre-project site inventory of the plant species and provide this information to
the Forest Service in the final BE/BA document.

- Respond to questions raised by the Forest Service’s cultural resources person, and meet
in the field to show were the planned improvements will be located and to explain the
types of improvements.

This work was conducted under task CPE - Permits and Easements.

2. Hydrology/Hydraulic Calculations and Redrafting of the Pipe Profile: As a result of the
90% TAC review meeting conducted in late June, the JWA Team was directed by the

TAC to conduct new hydrology/hydraulic analysis for the project area. The new analysis
was performed because the area associated with the Lakeside Inn parcel was removed from
the project area, with the understanding that the flows produced by this site will be
collected and conveyed, by future improvements, to the Edgewood Golf Course located
north of the Kahle Drive Water Quality Improvement Project area. The JWA Team’s time
involved revising the hydrology analysis to determine the new flows for both the required
peak design storm event and the treatment storm event. Utilizing these numbers the piping
system was re-evaluated through use of StormCAD software, to determine the appropriate
inlet and pipe sizes necessary to convey the flows. Finally, based upon the new pipe sizes,
the plan and profile associated with the design drawings were updated, which required
revisions to pipe inverts, review of cover, evaluation for possible utility conflicts, revisions
to quantities for probable construction cost purposes, etc.. This work was conducted under
task FFD - Construction Level Design.

FEE: 1. Additional Coordination With U.S. Forest Service for Special Use Permit: Time and

material costs associated with this extra work totaled $3,950.

2. Hydrology/Hydraulic Calculations and Redrafting of the Pipe Profile: Time and material

costs associated with this extra work totaled $4,200.

SCHEDULE: Work has already been accomplished and provided to the U.S. Forest Service and
members of the TAC, and incorporated into the plans released to the contractor for
construction.

Continued on Page 3

Exhibit A
Amendment No. 5 Page 2 of 4

0630867
BK1264PGoo73



Roman, R. Page 3
October 13, 2004 N0307.01/Agreement
SUMMARY:
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Tasks Costs Through Costs for | Total Costs With
Amendment 4 | Amendment 5 | Amendment 4
Administration $5,300 $0 $5,300
Topographic Survey $8,400 $0 $8,400
Permits and Easements $16,487 $3,950 $20,437
TAC Review Meetings $5,200 $0 $5,200
Preliminary Design $64,700 $0 $64,700
Construction Level Design $9,400 $4,200 $13,600
Bidding Assistance $6,100 $0 $6,100
Construction Management $44,200 $0 $44,200
NDOT Improvements $1,513 $0 $1,513
Total $161.300 $8.150 $169,450
ATTACHMENT:

Exhibit D - Opinion of Probable Cost for Engineering Services

APPROVED BY:

TITLE:

DATE:

Exhibit A

Amendment No. 5 Page 3 of 4

0630867

\Lt-serverie-drive\02\NJOBS\03 JOBS\NO307 Kahle Drive WA ContracttN0307 Amendment 5.wpd

BK120uPGo0732



WV 8¥61:01 "FO/c1/01 £71'SHED ONIIHANIDNT +a LaHX3 LOEON

"0 1§ ISPIESU 31} 0] PAPUTIOS UIIY FABY SULITOD JSOY) UE SWR[
(va/39) IUe)nsuo? 0IN0S3Y AJIPIM “d ‘Suhso ) [eusieN- LN (VEA/Jd PUs UONRREAY) S9RIAIRS [EAIURI0f WIASIM A "TeLoy SRolien-) "SmAIng U] - 1 “eIN- AW ‘R A-A ‘50104d-d SFEAIN-I "XV -3 ‘sa1d0)- ) 'sauenig-g suondinseg 2po)y

:cwv.@-m;m.ﬁﬁmﬂn T 1057088 [Z16'2CS [O1ZFS  #8 (26T 978 EIE[BEF1IS ES1]163°953 6907¥18°078 mﬂ?&wdS 6L [08Z$ ] J<‘_.o._.oz<xo__
£I5°1% BB 08 05°LY oIs 70 | 9658 'L | 8¢8€8 Sy | 9€SS €9 0% 0 9z8 70 |08 0 TVIOL
[ [ WD 0§ 0§ _[e8 0% T o 3 of B e
0§ i3 LW 0% 0§ T los [i [i13 0§ Bugsop sjepoeiN T
[ [ .l [ 0§ [ [ | |08 [ TONPABSQ0) WOHIRGSIO) 1
[ JWAD 0§ 0§ [ [ o8 0§ — GONENSUIRY TOTORTSIS)  H
0% [ ERX:] Jos “|os [ [ 0§ G AUCHEI 1204 VOISO, qRES) O
[ 3 “o'a 08 [ [ 0§ [ 03 SuRld IOHnAS0)
08 [ s} [ [ [ [ 0% [ T SWEId %06 d
0% 08 F ] 0§ [T [ 0§ [ [T S %0S  d
SIE'LS SIETS AdD [ [ 9658 TL (051§ 07 |9e58 9 %3 [ SR %S D
8615 8613 WoH 0§ ois 70 |08 3818 §T |08 [ [ B Aowedisd) AEMJoWEY LOAN 4
0§ 3 L [ 03 0 0__Jos _ [ [ [ Houng siydwiodol v
_ SLNIWIAOTEJIAT TOAN]
LE6'L91S [QOLTIETS 95T'9ES [+06'CS 00T ¥8 [969°ST§ 90€]001°118 BrI[SSE9SS €99[pL80CS €1C|0LZ0IS 6L [08T8 T TVIOL
[00ZFFS |00k ¢cS DO 1S |Se88_ |05vB 6 [00C¥S 05 [STss L |0T¥TES IS [PILES 8¢ [00E 1S 01 [0S 0_|[TI0ns
0085 005°5% AWDE 00ES 0ss T |09TES  Or [0S 061'1S v1|06vS s foers T |o§ SHUAEIC PR G H
002'1$ 00T°1$ E i) 0s$ 001§ 7 |08 [ 0895 3 |26¢8 v log 0$ — ~ mosmpymebly OH
00L'98 00£8 LN 600'9$ 0§ 0§ [ aves v |eses v Jos of Bupso] SRR v H
006178 001'81$ MWD |oos'cs  |oszs 0518 €. |0r8S 0F |5Tss Lo |08TPIS 891 |TLLIS %1 |0s9s s 08 UOHEAISQD UOIPTLSIC)  £H
008's$ 008'S$ Eyox:! sLig usis [ 0$ 0TH'PS TS |9R9S L |o6es € |08 TONENSMIUIDY ToUonIsuo) ¢ H
00118 00118 W 05§ 0$ o$ [ 015$ 9 |z6es ¥ |oers 1 |os Foa WoingsI0ald 1'H
3 s o SAOIAUTS INAWHDYNVI NOTLONHISNGS |
0798 00193 %8 (553 0558 11_|89IS T__0S1S 7 |s71'ts ST _|osvzs ¢z 098 7T |08 0 |[1Eioiang
[IE3 004 (53 T [0S [ 533 [ [ (53 e R
009§ 0098 ) sz8 0018 z |0§ 0§ opres [ L I jos$ o$ SHBWN0Q PULIE) §D |
00LS 00LS WAD 528 1 03 113 ores v 9618 T |0€is T |og UOREPUIWRLOIRY PIEMY PuE JujedD g +'D
006$ 0068 WO <z$ 08 [iy 0$ 015§ 9 |T6ES ¥ |0§ 0§ RN PIESd £0
00678 00628 a0 LS 001§ [ AR [T [ 2 [89sis 91 |0EIS 1 |os PPUSPPY P SUGRSNY 70
006% 006§ od 00Z$ onEs 9 |os 0§ 0LIS T 19618 T o 03 T uounquysia uEld pUR RRURSILIAPDY PIg 1O |
| [ Y, JONVISISSY DNIAdid D
DO9EIS 009 t13 I 053 059§ €1_[ciovE 8¥_|0svs 9 Tooi's§ 09 [8S0T§ ~ 1¢ [0k0OIS 8 [0S 0_|[meomng
00¢$ 00v$ B 0§ [ [ ores v [86$ 1708 i3 1507y UOHINLSUTD) Jqeq0dq Jo doidsy ¢
00L'¢S 00L'€$ o) L 00r$ 3 |08 051§ T |ov0'TS pT (8IS % |09z [N [0l ads IS
00v'65 00¥'6$ e seig 0sz$ S _T0YS 'y |0NSE v |ozLes  ze |SLIlS T |08lS 9 |08 B Sueld UOONUSIO)  1d
NBISId THATT-NOLLIMIISNOD 4
0L 79 005 £5% 007 11y 00018 O0LS ¥ [T6LSTS 881 [009°¢S 8% _[S07els  fic [PLT9S €9 [066'CE £€z_[0% 0 | =onns
00% 15 00V 1§ 0018 [2T3 [543 PRE T [0S [ P PUBSOWRIN BIRMPUGID £1d
00K'98 001'98 0S1S 08 0$ 009% % 0s0'Ps  s¥ joors s oot 8 jos 1 ON WIRpUIEIOUBY 0L Z1'd
00Y'LY 009'LS os18 o 0s [ 008'9% 08 |T6g$ v [ovzs T |08 ABOAE ooy 114
000'ps 08 000'7$ 0% 08 0s 0% [1}4 0§ 0$ | uoye@NsoAu] [Euyian o1'g
005°18 00518 0§ 9ee$ voo|us 089§ 3 |26t v [0f1§ 1 o 1500) TORIIISUOD) J{QEqOiq Jo bomndy 63
00F'68 00¥'6$ ) 0018 001$ T |ovo'ss 09 |0SIS T 0STES  8E | 9R9S L |og1s 1|08 — | Smg %06 84
00L°7S 00'v$ 2 001§ 05§ I |0891S 02 |si$ 1 [eoL1s 0T | 9898 L |o6es € |08 - TTSuEd%0s (A
00L'SS 00L'S$ A 0018 0018 T (89T L |0siS FA TV S S W T L S B 1171 108 SWeld %57 93
006'9% 0068 W'IO'M  |ooo'9s  |sis 0§ 133 v |ooes v |os 9618 z |08 I Ufiq wopeRiaY  ¢q
009's$ 00¢'v$ A 002'1§ 0$ o0zvs 05 |o$ i 9618 z |08 113 F sdejased
00128 001'e8 [543 0s$ 1 lvoss 9 o 09E'3 91 (961§ z |os 0% UONEWRIS0) AN £ 0
00T's$ 00T's$ 00€eS 0s1§ € T8 8 |00RIS KT |09€18 91 |vBLS 3 |ogis Poo|og HoBYESg  7g
00T 007'v8 058 051§ € |oess voolos 0778 TE |#BLS 3 |OEIS 1o | ____ fmgofmmg g
s NOTIS3a AMVNINT I3dd 3
00755 002 53 3 I 05ES L |08 0 [0oRIS vz e 0 [es6Z8 v 0598 S 108 0 |moing
OIS DOR'ZS ) 0OIS 00ZS v |08 0065 71 jos 9IS 71 Joess ¢ [0 (7) sBunop fewonippy_ vd
006§ 0068 W2 343 0s$ 1 |os 00£8 * |os (583 ¥ jofls 1 |os FuiRoW #5a ulisd %06 £d
008% 008§ WO ¥4 05§ 1 |os 00£S vo|0s 7658 v (0% 03 BifpoW moiwog WA %05 4
0068 006$ W2 343 0ss o8 00£8 Vo8 (£33 v oc1s 1. |os B #01Y WBIST %57 1|
SONTLIIW METATY DVL. O]
LEV0T8 [eelvis | 9SSy |6LES 0063 81 [000TS £l [Si5%S 19 (gtc¥s 1S [VBLS % [0LvcS 61 [0%iS T_|reonns
00TZS 0TS FE 0018 0613 [AREES CICS o1s§ 9 o8 0Zs$ v |oRes [4 SuondIISS 7P SIkjd 1RWSSe] ¢
00s$ oess 2 o018 F4 [ ¥ 0518 I iug 30 sdo) Ky St b0
LE8'TIS  |oor'Ls AMWOE {9sL'ss |62 00v§ 8 |0918 T |0sTTS  0f |0STS  O0F |T6eS v [ooE1s o1 jos Va/Ad 7 5N 1epds 54501t o
[N 001°1$ Wo'a [ 0018 T 08 (1353 9 |oLis T (o618 T oers 1 |os TR AUosy SeEmoq 0
008°c$ o08'e§ Wo'd 0518 nnzg v |R918 T|SLEIS 1T [S01I8 €1 |9618 T |06ES € 0§ sodoy QIPAH-SHOS P WA VUL 1D
. T — " TSINIWASYH ANV SITNYEd )]
[0GV'3S 0063 00SL8 |03 3 0 [ros§ 5 (0% [ 7__[9%613 [ 0 [0S D _|moans
00¥'8% 006§ 1 [ A3 (3 3 5 [0S 0L1S IR ETH T |08 [3 | _Bang ppig Ay 19 |
L o ] AGANNS JIHIVID0I0L g
00E'SS 00E 5§ [T [§43 0093 7 _[of 0 Tos [L 0 [9cIes Te [958 Ti |08 0_|monns. —
00£'SS 00€°SS 3 [54] 0098 7T Jos [ [ gti'es e |05 T (0% 1R Styeig i1 OB TV
L 1 NOLLVHLSININGY V|
11V WA [S0ARS  [sosaed | 05§ TH |¥8§ JH |§LS TH (588 TH (368~ H [0S H O[OV 3H el
VIOL  VAfIVIOL ppising  [oforg  jreswein pyel] wndu)) jsymioeds -arg Zoutdug pofoud |meuSug woueg | [edpuig

ALNGOD SYTONOG
1DA(OU INTWTAOHSNT ALFTVIIO WALYAL FATHT TTHYY ANV (10 YHVd YIAITO

SADMAYAS ONRIIANIONT 4O 180D A1IvI0ud 10 NOINIJO @ LIgIHXE

0630867
BK126LPG0O0O733

Amendment No. 5 Page 4 of -4

Exhibit A



0630867
BK120uP50073y

%&,

CERTIFIED COPY
The document to which thie cerfificate is attached is a
full, true and corrgct copy of the original on file and on

record in my offigs
/K, 2o

DATE: AL A !
o?g_ Clark of th Judicial District Court
the of Ne#: | of Douglas.
Vv

By




